monetary items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

 3,496,095  73,700  7,790 (50)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign
currency hedging

 37,326  6,591  19,262 -

23. Export  28,885,447  230,602  382,958 -
24. Import  12,470,741  73,037  201,816 749

OTOKAR OTOMOTİV VE SAVUNMA SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED YEARS ENDED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31,  2024 AND 2023

182

GENERAL ASSEMBLY CORPORATE GOVERNANCEOTOKAR IN 2024OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INFORMATION DOCUMENT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE REPORT

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at December 31,  2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 29 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, Euro and GBP exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant, on the Group’s income before tax as of December 31,  2024 and 2023:

Profit before tax Profit before tax
Appreciation of Depreciation of

December 31,  2024 foreign currency foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 131,812 (131,812)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 131,812 (131,812)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability 142,750 (142,750)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 142,750 (142,750)

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TRY

7- GBP net asset/liability (436) 436
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (436) 436

Total (3+6+9) (11,374) 11,374

Profit before tax Profit before tax
Appreciation of Depreciation of

December 31,  2023 foreign currency foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 28,477 (28,477)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 28,477 (28,477)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability 3,377 (3,377)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 3,377 (3,377)

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TRY

7- GBP net asset/liability (270) 270
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (270) 270

Total (3+6+9) 31,584 (31,584)

OTOKAR OTOMOTİV VE SAVUNMA SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED YEARS ENDED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31,  2024 AND 2023

183

OTOKAR 2024 ANNUAL REPORT

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at December 31,  2024, unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 29 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

b) Interest position table and related sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are not substantially